

## **Proclamation**

WHEREAS: Professional school nurses and health service staffs are members of the education team that serves the community, state, and nation, providing health services; and

WHEREAS: WE SHARE PRIDE IN THEIR TIRELESS COMPETENCE, SERVICE AND LEADERSHIP; AND

WHEREAS: IT IS FITTING, THEREFORE, THAT WE RECOGNIZE THE EXCELLENT CONTRIBUTIONS MADE TO THE WELLNESS OF MINNESOTA CHILDREN AND YOUTH BY THESE PROFESSIONALS WORKING IN THE SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT;

NOW. THEREFORE, I. ALBERT H. QUIE. GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM JANUARY 28, 1981 TO BE THE NINTH ANNUAL

## MINNESOTA SCHOOL NURSE DAY

AND THE WEEK OF JANUARY 25 THROUGH 31. 1981 TO BE THE FIFTH ANNUAL

SHAPE (SCHOOL HEALTH - A POSITIVE ENVIRONMENT) WEEK

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME. FURTHER, I URGE ALL MINNESOTANS, EDUCATION AGENCIES AND COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS TO JOIN IN THIS RECOGNITION BY PROMOTING AND ENCOURAGING THE GOALS OF PROFESSIONAL SCHOOL NURSES AND THEIR STAFFS AS THEY CONTRIBUTE TO THE HEALTH AND WELFARE OF OUR COMMUNITIES, STATE, AND NATION.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED THIS ELEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY. AND OF THE STATE THE ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SECOND.

Joan anderson Low Mul Dought 33/90